

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION and
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SANFORD HEALTH, SANFORD BISMARCK,
and MID DAKOTA CLINIC, P.C.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of North Dakota
No. 1:17-cv-133-ARS

**ANSWERING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES THE FEDERAL
TRADE COMMISSION AND STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

[REDACTED]

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General of North Dakota

PARRELL D. GROSSMAN
ELIN S. ALM
Assistant Attorneys General

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
Bismarck, ND 58503-5574

THOMAS J. DILLICKRATH
*Deputy Chief Trial Counsel,
Bureau of Competition*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20580

DAVID C. SHONKA
Acting General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

MICHELE ARINGTON
Assistant General Counsel

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3157
marington@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTION.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. The Proposed Acquisition.....	4
2. The Healthcare Market.....	6
a. Product and Geographic Market Definitions.....	12
b. Clayton Act Analysis	14
i. <i>Presumption of illegality</i>	15
ii. <i>Likely Competitive Effects</i>	16
c. Rejection of Rebuttal Arguments	17
i. <i>Defendants' claim that Blue Cross could resist a rate increase</i>	17
ii. <i>Defendants' claim that Medica is protected against rate increases</i>	19
iii. <i>Entry by CHI</i>	20
iv. <i>Efficiencies Claims</i>	21
v. <i>MDC's Financial Viability</i>	22

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
ARGUMENT	28
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE FTC IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	29
A. The District Court Properly Applied The Burdens Of Production And Persuasion.	30
B. The District Court Properly Found That Defendants Failed to Rebut the Government’s Prima Facie Case.	33
1. Defendants Failed To Rebut The Government’s Showing That The Acquisition Is Presumptively Anticompetitive And Would Lead To Price Increases.....	33
a. The district court properly resolved the "battle of the experts"	33
b. Statewide reimbursement schedules do not negate anticompetitive effects	36
c. Blue Cross's size does not insulate it from price demands	37
d. A temporary private rate agreement cannot salvage an unlawful merger	39
2. Defendants Failed To Rebut The Government’s Showing That The Acquisition Would Eliminate Non- Price Competition.	41
3. Defendants Failed To Rebut The Government’s Showing That Entry Or Expansion By CHI Would Not Be Timely Or Sufficient.	43
4. The District Court Properly Rejected Defendants’ Efficiency Defense.....	47
a. The Legal Standard For An Efficiency Defense	47

b.	Defendants Failed To Substantiate Their Quality Efficiency Claims	49
c.	Defendants Failed To Show Merger-Specificity	50
5.	The District Court Properly Rejected Defendants’ Claim That MDC’s Long-Term Prospects Justify The Acquisition.....	52
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DEFINED THE RELEVANT MARKETS.....	54
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Am. Boat Co. v. Unknown Sunken Barge</i> , 567 F.3d 348 (8th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Brown Shoe Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	2, 28, 54, 58
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	28
<i>Campbell v. Davol, Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2010)	58
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. v. FTC</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008)	2, 32, 37, 44
<i>Community Publishers, Inc. v. DR Partners</i> , 139 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 1998)	2, 57
<i>Doe v. S. Iron R-1 Sch. Dist.</i> , 498 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>In re Evanston Nw. Healthcare Corp.</i> , FTC No. 9315, 2007 WL 2286195 (Aug. 6, 2007)	49
<i>FTC v. Advocate Health Care Network</i> , 841 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2016)	7, 8
<i>FTC v. Beatrice Foods Co.</i> , 587 F.2d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	29
<i>FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998)	40
<i>FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989)	28
<i>FTC v. Freeman Hosp.</i> , 69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995)	58
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	21, 28, 29, 48, 49, 51
<i>FTC v. Lundbeck, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 1236 (8th Cir. 2011)	58
<i>FTC v. Nat'l Tea Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 694 (8th Cir. 1979)	28, 29, 53
<i>FTC v. OSF Healthcare Sys.</i> , 852 F.Supp.2d 1069 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	37

<i>FTC v. Penn State Hershey Med. Ctr.</i> , 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. ProMedica Health Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 3:11 CV 47, 2011 WL 1219281 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2011)	42
<i>FTC v. Sysco Corp.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)	41
<i>FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999)	47, 59
<i>FTC v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984).....	52
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. FTC</i> , 652 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1981)	52
<i>Khaalid v. Bowersox</i> , 259 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Olin Water Servs. v. Midland Research Labs., Inc.</i> , 774 F.2d 303 (8th Cir.1985).....	27
<i>ProMedica Health Sys., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke's Health Sys., Ltd.</i> , 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SuperTurf, Inc. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 660 F.2d 1275 (8th Cir. 1981)	2, 54
<i>United States v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)	42
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	14, 32, 33
<i>United States v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 651 (1964)	28
<i>United States v. H & R Block, Inc.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011).....	42
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat'l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	31, 41, 54
<i>United States v. Rockford Mem'l Corp.</i> , 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990).....	55
<i>United States v. Third Nat'l Bank in Nashville</i> , 390 U.S. 171 (1968).....	51

STATUTES

Clayton Act

15 U.S.C. §18..... 1, 22, 28, 30

Federal Trade Commission Act

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)(2).....28

28 U.S.C. § 12911

OTHER AUTHORITIES

IIB Phillip E. Areeda, Herbert Hovenkamp & John Solow,
Antitrust Law ¶422 (4th ed. 2014)44

IVA Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶970
(4th ed. 2016)48

Katherine Ho, *Insurer-Provider Networks in the Medical Care Market*,
99 Am. Econ. Rev. 393 (2009)8

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Federal Trade Comm’n, *Horizontal Merger
Guidelines* (2010)..... *passim*

Gregory Vistnes, *Hospitals, Mergers, and Two-Stage Competition*,
67 Antitrust L. J. 671 (2000)..... 8
